#### CONTENTS

#### **Preamble**

#### **Sections**

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Adaptation of laws.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### PART I— FEDERAL LAWS ACTS

#### **ORDINANCES**

#### **PART-II SIND LAWS**

ACTS OF THE GOVERNOR OF BOMBAY IN COUNCIL

**ACTS OF THE BOMBAY LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** 

ACTS OF THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SIND

SIND ORDINANCES

PART-III WEST PAKISTAN LAWS

**ORDINANCES** 

PART-IV— PUNJAB LAWS AS APPLICABLE TO WEST PAKISTAN

PART-V—N.W.F.P. ACT AS APPLICABLE TO WEST PAKISTAN

[22<sup>nd</sup> July, 1975]

WHEREAS clause (3) of Article 268 of the Constitution of Preamble. the Islamic Republic of Pakistan provides that, for the purpose of bringing the provisions of any existing law into accord with the provisions of the Constitution, the President may, by Order, make such adaptations, whether by way of modification, addition or omission, as he may deem to be necessary or expedient;

**AND WHEREAS** under the Government of Pakistan, Ministry of Law and Parliamentary Affairs (Law Division) Notification No.S.R.O./1328(I)/73, dated the 17<sup>th</sup> September, 1973, the President has been pleased to authorize the Governors of Provinces, to exercise, in relation to their respective Provinces, the powers conferred on him by clause (3) of the said Article, in respect of laws relating to matters with respect to which a Provincial Assembly has power to make laws;

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, in exercise of the powers conferred as aforesaid, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make the following Order: —

1. (1) This Order may be called the Sind Adaptation of Short title and Laws Order, 1975.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- (1) The laws specified in the Schedule to this Order Adaptation of shall, until repealed or amended by the competent authority, laws. have effect subject to the adaptations directed by the Schedule.

(2) References to any law in the Schedule shall, unless expressly amended or modified by any other law, be construed as references to that law as amended or modified by this Order.

## **SCHEDULE**

## [See Article 2 (1)]

Year.	No.	Short title or subject. Adaptations.	
1	2	3	4
		PART I— FEDERAL LAWS ACTS	
1863	XVI	The Excise (Spirits) Act, 1863.	In section 2, for "Central Government" substitute "Provincial Government".
1870	VII	The Court Fees Act, 1870.	Omit section 1-A
			Throughout the Act, for "Appropriate Government" substitute "Provincial Government".
1879	XVII	The Sind Agriculturists'	In section 1, in sub-section (2)—
		Relief Act, 1879.	(i) for "Province" substitute "Province of Sind".
			(ii) for "Province of Sind as it existed before the appointed day" substitute "Province".
1881	XI	The Municipal Taxation Act, 1881.	Throughout the Act, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
1890	VI	The Charitable Endowments Act, 1890.	Throughout the Act, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
1892	VIII	The Lansdowne Bridge Act, 1892.	In the preamble, sections 3 and 4, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
			In section 3, omit "of Bombay".
1894	IX	The Prisons Act, 1894.	In sub-section (4) of section 1, for "Sind and Karachi Division" substitute "the Province of Sind".
1897	VIII	The Reformatory Schools	For sub-section (3) of section 1,

		Act, 1897.	substitute the following: -
			"(3) It shall extend to the whole Province of Sind".
1899	II	The Stamp Act, 1899.	In sub-section (2) of section 20, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
			In sub-section (1) of section 57, for clauses (a) and (b) substitute "to the High Court".
			In section 76-A, omit "Central Government and the".
1925	XII	The Cotton Ginning and Pressing Factories Act, 1925.	In sub-section (3) of section 1, for "Central Government" substitute "Provincial Government"
			In section 6, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
			In section 12, for "Central Government" substitute "Provincial Government".
1927	XVI	The Forest Act, 1927.	In section 1—
			(i) for sub-section (2), substitute the following: -   "(2) It extends to the whole Province of Sind."; (ii) omit sub-section (3).
1942	VI	The Multi-Unit Co-	Omit section 4.
		operative Societies Act, 1942.	In section 6, for "Central Government" substitute "Provincial Government".
1950	XXIV	The Vagrancy (Karachi Division) Act, 1950.	In sub-section (3) of section 1 and clause (3) of section 2, for "Central Government" substitute "Provincial Government".
1953	XXVII	The Karachi Essential Articles (Price Control and	In section 11, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal

		Anti-Hoarding) Act, 1953.	Government".
1963	XIV	The Gift Tax Act, 1963.	Omit clause (v) of section 2.
			Throughout the Act, for "Board" substitute "Provincial Government".
			In sub-section (4) of section 5 and sub-section (7) of section 23, for "Central Government" substitute "Provincial Government".
			Omit section 44.
			In clause (a) of section 45, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
		ORDINANCES	
1944	XXI	The Public Health (Emergency Provisions) Ordinance, 1944.	In clause (a) of section 2, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
1949	X	The Sind Textile Board Ordinance, 1949.	In sub-section (2) of section 1 for "Sind and Karachi Division" substitute "the whole Province of Sind".
			In sub-section (1) of section 3, for "Sind" substitute "the Province of Sind".
			In section 14—
			(i) in sub-section (4), omit "or of any officer of the supply Department of the administration of the Karachi Division";
			(ii) in sub-section (5), for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
1960	XXXIV	The Co-operative Societies (Repayment of Loans) Ordinance, 1960.	For clause (d) of section 2, substitute the following: -

			"(d) 'Registrar' means the Registrar of the Co-operative Societies of the Province;".
1961	XIX	The Notaries Ordinance, 1961.	In section 14, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
		PART-II SIND LAW	S
		ACTS OF THE GOVERNOR OF BOM	BAY IN COUNCIL
1868	II	The Sind Ferries Act, 1868.	After section 18, add the following as section 19:-
			exception: "19. This Act shall not apply to the ferries on the national highways and strategic roads declared as such by or under an Act of Parliament.".
1878	٧	The Sind Abkari Act, 1878.	In the preamble and clause (10) of section 3, for "the said territories" substitute "Sind".
			In section 1, for "of the said territories" substitute "thereof".
			In clause (10) of section 3, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
1912	III	The Race-courses Licensing Act, 1912.	In the long title and preamble, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (1) of section 1, for "Race-courses" substitute "Sind Race-courses".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1912	VII	The Sind Smoke nuisances Act, 1912.	In section 2, in the proviso to sub- section (1), for "Central"

substitute "Federal".

## **ACTS OF THE BOMBAY LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

1925	VII	The Co-operative Societies Act, 1925.	In the long title and preamble, for "the Province of West Pakistan" substitute "the Province of Sind".
			In section 1, for "the Cooperative Societies Act, 1925" substitute "the Sind Co-operative Societies Act, 1925".
			In section 2, for "West Pakistan except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In section 33, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
			In section 69, for "Province of West Pakistan" substitute "Province of Sind".
			In section 72A, for "the Province of West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1947	XLIX	The Sind Rural Credit and Land Transfer Act, 1947.	In clause (d) of section 2, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
1955	XVI	The Sind Cultural Advancement Board Act, 1955.	In sub-section (4) of section 17, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
		ACTS OF THE PROVINCIAL ASSE	MBLY OF SIND
1972	XXVI	The Sind Small Industries and Handicrafts Development Corporation Act, 1972.	In section 24, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
1973	IV	The West Pakistan Land Revenue (Sind	In the long title, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
		Amendment) Act, 1973.	In the preamble and section 2, for "West Pakistan" occurring for

the first time, substitute "Sind".

In section 1—

- (i) for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind";
- (ii) omit "Sind".

#### SIND ORDINANCES

1970	X	The Sind Private Colleges (Management and Control) Ordinance, 1970	In section 2 and the Form, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1971	VI	The Land Acquisition (West Pakistan Amendment) (Repeal) Ordinance, 1971.	Throughout the Ordinance, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1972	II	The Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972.	In clauses (25) and (30) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

#### **PART-III WEST PAKISTAN LAWS**

1956	٧	The Police (Amendment) Act, 1956.	In the preamble, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1956	VI	The West Pakistan General Clauses Act, 1956.	Throughout the Act, except the preamble, sub-section (3) of section 1, clauses (26), (30), (54), (61), (65-a) and (67) of section 2 and section 28, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

In the preamble—

- (i) for "West Pakistan Legislature" substitute "Provincial Assembly of Sind."
- (ii) For "West Pakistan", occurring for the second time, substitute "Province of Sind."

In section 1, in sub-section (3), for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".

In section 2—

- (a) omit clauses (4-a), (4-b), (4-c), (34-a) (34-b), (39-a), (40), (52-a), (53) (65-a) and (67);
- (b) in clause (10) for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
- (c) in clause (11) between the figures "1962" and the semi-colon, insert "or the Interim Constitution or, the Parliament under the Constitution";
- (d) omit clause (13).
- (e) in clause (17-a), for "eight day of June, 1962" substitute "fourteenth day of August, 1973";
- (f) for clause (26), substitute the following: -
  - "(26) 'Gazette' or 'official Gazette' shall mean the Sind Government Gazette published under the authority of the Governor of Sind";
- (g) in clause (28), for "Central", substitute "Federal";
- (h) for clause (30), substitute the following: -
  - "(30) 'High Court' shall mean the Sind and Baluchistan High Court and as respects any period before the first day of July, 1970, he highest

Court of original, appellate or revisional jurisdiction (not including the Federal or Supreme Court;";

(i) for clause (54), substitute the following: -

"(54) 'registered' used with reference to a document shall mean registered in any part of Sind under the law for the time being in force for the registration of documents, and as respects any period after thirteenth day of October, 1955 and before the first day of July, 1970 shall mean so registered in any part of West Pakistan;";

(j) for clauses (60-a) and (61), substitute the following: -

"(60-a) "Sind" or "Sindh" shall mean the territories comprised in the Province of Sind immediately before the 14th day of October, 1955, and on or after the first day of July, 1970, the Province of Sind comprising the territories mentioned in the Schedule to the Province of West Pakistan (Dissolution) Order, 1970;

- "(61) 'Sind Act' shall mean an Act made by the Provincial Assembly of Sind, and shall include—
- (a) an Act made by the Provincial Legislature of Sind:
- (b) an Act made by the

Governor of Bombay in Council under the Indian Councils Act, 1861, or the Indian Councils Acts, 1861 and 1892, or the Indian Councils Acts, 1861 to 1909, or the Government of India Act, 1915, or by the Legislature or the Governor of the Presidency of Bombay under the Government of India Act, 1915, as made applicable to any other territories comprised in the Province of Sind:

- (c) an Act of the Provincial Legislature of West Pakistan or an Ordinance made by the Governor of the Province of West Pakistan and made applicable to any territories comprised in the Province of Sind;
- (d) the Sugar Factories Control Act, 1950 (N.W.F.P. Act XXII of 1950);
- (e) the Land Preservation Act, 1900 (Punjab Act II of 1900), the Colonization of Government Lands Act, 1912 (Punjab Act V of 1912), the Town Improvement Act, 1922 (Punjab Act IV of 1922), the Good Conduct Probational Prisoners. Release Act, 1926 (Punjab Act X of 1926), the Agricultural Produce Markets Act, 1939 (Punjab Act V of 1939), the Universities and Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education

Malpractices	Act,	1950
(Punjab Act X	XXII of	1950)
and the Soil I	Reclan	nation
Act, 1952 (Pur	njab A	ct XXI
of 1952);		

- (f) Khairpur Acts immediately in force in Khairpur District before the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 1970; and
- (g) Sind Regulations made under the statute (A.D. 1807) 47 Geo. III Cap. LXVIII;".

In Section 28, for "Provincial Legislature of West Pakistan" substitute "Provincial Assembly of Sind".

1956	VII	The West Pakistan
		Requisitioning of
		Immovable Property
		(Temporary Powers) Act,
		1956.

In sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (vi) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Special Areas" substitute "Sind".

In sub-section (1) of section 3, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".

In clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 6, for "Article 167" substitute "Article 193".

1957	ΧI	The West Pakistan Board
		of Revenue Act, 1957.

In sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

1958 IV The West Pakistan Horserace Betting Tax Act, 1958. In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1 and clause (e) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

In sub-section (2) of section 1,

			for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	X	The West Pakistan Entertainments Duty Act, 1958.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1 and clause (e) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (3) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	XVI	The Cinematograph (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1958.	Throughout the Act, except sections 2 and 7, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1958	XVII	The West Pakistan Agriculturists' Loans Act, 1958.	In the long title, preamble and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	XX	The West Pakistan Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958.	In the preamble, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribunal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	XXX	The West Pakistan Requisitioned Land (Continuance) Act, 1958.	In sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (i) of section2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In clause (iii) of section 2, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
1958	XXXII	The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1958.	In the long title, preamble, sub- section (1) of section 1 and clause (a) of section 2, for "West

			Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	XXXIII	The West Pakistan National Calamities (Prevention and Relief) Act, 1958.	In sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	XXXIV	The West Pakistan Essential Services (Maintenance) Act, 1958.	In the preamble, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (iii) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	XXXVIII	The West Pakistan Tobacco Vend Act, 1958.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1 and clause (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (5) of section 12, omit "West Pakistan".
1958	XL	The West Pakistan Essential Articles (Control) Act, 1958.	In the preamble, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1958	XLV	The West Pakistan Departmental Inquiries (Powers) Act, 1958	In the long title, preamble and sub-section (1) of section 1 for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1962	I	The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1962.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1963	III	The West Pakistan Animals Slaughter Control Act, 1963.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1 and clause (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1963	IX	The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1963.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1, clause (b) of section 2, and clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 16, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1964	II	The Stamp (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1964.	In the long title, preamble and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan. except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1964	VII	The Forest (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1964.	In the long title, preamble and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".  In sub-section (ii) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the District Hazara and the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1964	XI	The West Pakistan Firewood and Charcoal (Restriction) Act, 1964.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1), of section 1 and clause (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In section 2, for clause (c), substitute the following: -
			"(c) 'Forest Officer' has the meaning assigned to it in the Forest Act, 1927;".
1964	XIX	The West Pakistan Redemption and Restitution of Mortgaged Lands Act, 1964.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1 and clauses (a) and (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1964	XXVI	The Police (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1964.	In the long title, preamble and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1964	XXXIV	The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1964.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (3) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 17, for "West Pakistan" occurring for the first time, substitute "Sind".
1965	I	The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1965.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1) of section 1, clause (a) of section 2 and sub-section (3) of section 18, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

			In sub-clause (ii) of clause (a) of the Explanation below section 12, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
1966	II	The West Pakistan Co- operative Board	Omit sub-section (3) of section 1.
		(Dissolution) Act, 1966.	In clause (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1967	XVII	The West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967.	In the long title, preamble, subsection (1), sub-section (4) of section 4, clause (d) of subsection (1) of section 56, sections 72 and 115-A, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In the Explanation to section 49—
			(i) for "Central" substitute "Federal".
			(ii) for "Government of West Pakistan" substitute "Provincial Government".
			In sections 173 and 174, for "West Pakistan" occurring for the first time, substitute "Sind".
		ORDINANCES	
1958	XX	The West Pakistan Vagrancy Ordinance, 1958.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clauses (b) and (c) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the

Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".

			In sub-section (3) of section 25, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Provincial".
1958	XXVII	The West Pakistan Vaccination Ordinance, 1958.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (aa) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	I	The West Pakistan Land Dispositions (Saving of Shamilat) Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
		1737.	In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	VI	The West Pakistan Urban Rent Restriction Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XI	The West Pakistan Hindu Women's Rights to Agricultural Land Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
		Ordinance, 1707.	In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XII	The West Pakistan Juvenile Smoking Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and sections 2 and 3, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XVIII	The West Pakistan Usurious Loans Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West

			Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XXII	The West Pakistan Undesirable Companies Ordinance, 1959.	In sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (c) of section 2 and sub-sections (1) and (3) of section 3, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XXV	THE Police (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title and section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1959	XXVIII	The West Pakistan Agricultural Pests Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XXXII	The West Pakistan Highways Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XXXIII	The Cinematograph (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title and section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1959	XXXIV	The West Pakistan Survey and Rectangulation of Lands Ordinance, 1959.	In sub-sections (1) and (3) of section 1 and sections 2 and 7, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1959	XLVI	The Stamp (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title and section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1959	LVIII	The West Pakistan Rice (Restrictions on Cultivation) Ordinance, 1959.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and sections 2 and 3, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1960	IV	The West Pakistan Prohibition of Smoking in Cinema Houses Ordinance, 1960.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1960	V	The West Pakistan Historical Mosques and Shrines Fund Cess Ordinance, 1960.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clauses (b) and (f) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1960	VI	The West Pakistan Consolidation of Holdings Ordinance, 1960.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clauses (b) and (h) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In the explanation of section 4, omit "Central".

1960	VII	The West Pakistan Pure Food Ordinance, 1960.	In long title, sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (11) of section 2 and the Schedule, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1960	ΧI	The West Pakistan Government Educational and Training Institutions Ordinance, 1960.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1960	XIV	The West Pakistan Government Servants Benevolent Fund Ordinance, 1960.	In sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (d) of section 2, sub-section (1) of section 3 and clause (d) of sub-section (2) of section 6, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 5, for "West Pakistan, and the Comptrollers, Northern and Southern Areas" substitute "Sind".
1960	XV	The West Pakistan Relief of Indebtedness Ordinance, 1960	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1960	XXIV	The West Pakistan Money Lenders Ordinance, 1960.	In the long title, and sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (j) of section 2 and clause (v) of sub-section (1) of section 5, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-clause (iv) of clause (1) of

section 2, for "Central"

			substitute "Federal".
1960	XXXI	The West Pakistan Maintenance of Public Order Ordinance, 1960.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (b) of section 2 and sub-section (1) of section 7, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (5) of section 3—
			<ul><li>(i) omit "West Pakistan";</li><li>(ii) for "Governor of West Pakistan substitute "Governor of Sind".</li></ul>
1960	XXXII	The West Pakistan District (Reconstitution) Ordinance, 1960.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1, section 2 and clause (d) of section 4, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1961	I	The West Pakistan Prevention of Gambling Ordinance, 1961.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (c) of section 3, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1961	II	The West Pakistan Suppression of Prostitution Ordinance, 1961.	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1961	XX	The West Pakistan Anti- Corruption Establishment Ordinance, 1961.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (iii) of section 2 and sub-section (4) of

			section 3, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1961	XXVIII	The West Pakistan Waqf Properties Ordinance, 1961.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and sections 2 and 3, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In section 8, omit "of West Pakistan".
1961	XXX	The West Pakistan Fisheries Ordinance, 1961.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1962	II	The West Pakistan Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (a) of section 2 and section 20, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind and Baluchistan".
1962	IX	The Societies Registration (West Pakistan	In section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
		Amendment) Ordinance, 1962.	In section 2, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".

1962	XI	The West Pakistan Registration of Unrecognized Educational Institutions Ordinance, 1962.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clauses (a) and (c) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".  In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" available the
1962	XX	The West Pakistan	for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".  In the long title and sub-section
1702	XX	(Universities) Removal of Undesirable Government Servants Ordinance, 1962.	(1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1962	XXII	The West Pakistan Government Dues Recovery Ordinance, 1962.	In the long title. sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1962	XXIX	The West Pakistan Primary Education Ordinance, 1962.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1963	IV	The West Pakistan Industries (Control on Establishment and Enlargement) Ordinance, 1963.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clauses (a) and (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
		.,,,,,	In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1963	XVI	The West Pakistan	In the long title and sub-section

		Recovery of Cost (Copies Essential Revenue Records) Ordinance,	(1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
		1963.	In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In section 2—
			<ul><li>(i) in clause (a), for "West Pakistan", occurring for the first time, substitute "Sind".</li></ul>
			(ii) in clause (e), for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1963	XXXVIII	VIII The West Pakistan Milk Boards Ordinance, 1963.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (d) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In clause (e) of sub-section (2) of section 20 and sections 21 and 27, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
			In sub-section (1) of section 38, for "West Pakistan or the Comptroller" substitute "Sind".
1964	III	The West Pakistan Ghulam Muhammad Barrage Betterment Tax Ordinance, 1964.	In sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1965	1	The Land Acquisition (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1965.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (3) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1965	II	The West Pakistan	In the long title and sub-section

		Regulation and Control of Loudspeakers and Sound Amplifiers Ordinance, 1965.	(1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1965	VIII	The Road Transport Corporation (West Pakistan) Removal of Undesirable Employees Ordinance, 1965.	In sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (e) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1965	XIII	The West Pakistan Seeds and Fruit Plants Ordinance, 1965.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (iv) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1965	XXVIII	The West Pakistan Qaumi Razakars Ordinance, 1965.	In the long title sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (a) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1965	XXXIII	The West Pakistan Weights and Measures Ordinance, 1965.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (a) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In clause (e) of section 2, for "Central" substitute "Federal".
1966	XIV	The West Pakistan Co- operative Societies and Co-operative Banks (Repayment of Loans) Ordinance, 1965.	In sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (e) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1966	XX	The West Pakistan Cotton Control Ordinance, 1966.	In sub-section (1) of section 1, clause (n) of section 2 and sections 3 and 14, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1968	XIV	The Land Acquisition (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1966	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
		1700	In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Districts of Campbellpur, Dera Ghazi Khan, Gujranwala, Gujrat, Jhelum, Jhang, Lahore, Lyallpur, Mianwali, Multan, Muzaffargarh, Rawalpindi, Sahiwal, Sargodha, Sheikhupura and Sialkot and the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1969	I	The West Pakistan Government Employees Welfare Fund Ordinance, 1969.	Throughout the Ordinance except the preamble and clause (b) of section 5, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In clause (b) of section 5, omit "West Pakistan".
1969	II	The West Pakistan Tribunals of Inquiry Ordinance, 1969.	In sub-section (1) of section 1 and clause (a) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1969	VII	The West Pakistan Finance Ordinance, 1969.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and sub-section (2) of section 8, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".

			Omit sub-section (3) of section 1.
1969	XXXV	The West Pakistan Urban Immovable Property (Validation of Valuation List and Tax) Ordinance, 1969.	In sections 1 and 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1969	XLI	The West Pakistan Privy Purses (Charged Expenditure) Ordinance, 1969.	Throughout the Act, except the preamble, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".  In section 2, for "Central Government" substitute "Federal Government".
1969	XLIX	The Land Acquisition (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1969.	In the long title and sub-section (1) of section 1, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".  In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1970	XIII	The West Pakistan Requisitioning of Stage Carriages (Temporary Powers) Ordinance, 1970.	In sub-section (1) of section 1 and sections 2 and 7, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".  In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1970	XV	The West Pakistan Local Councils High Schools (Taking Over) Ordinance, 1970.	In the long title, sub-section (1) of section 1 and in clause (c) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".  In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".

# PART-IV— PUNJAB LAWS AS APPLICABLE TO WEST PAKISTAN

1900		The Punjab Land Preservation Act, 1900.	In the long title, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In section 1—
			(a) in sub-section (1), omit "Punjab";
			(b) in sub-section (2), for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
1912	V	The Colonization of Government Lands (Punjab) Act, 1912.	In the long title and preamble, for "the Punjab" substitute "Sind".
			In section 1—
			(a) in sub-section (1), omit "Punjab";
			(b) for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In section 3, in the definition of "Collector" for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
1922	IV	The Town Improvement Act, 1922.	In the preamble, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".
			In section 60, in clause (b) of subsection (2), omit of "West Pakistan or a Court which has ceased to exist by virtue of the provisions of Article 3 of the High Court of West Pakistan (Establishment) Order, 1955,".
1926	X	The Good Conduct Prisoners' Probational Release Act, 1926.	in sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Federal Capital and the Special Areas" substitute "Sind, except Karachi".

1939	V	The Agricultural Produce Markets Act, 1939	In the long title preamble and clause (b) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".		
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".		
			In section 27, in clause (xxx) of sub-section (2), for "Legislative" substitute "Provincial".		
1950	XXXI	The Universities and Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education Malpractices Act, 1950.	In clause (bb) and (i) of section 2, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".		
			In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".		
1952	XXI	The Soil Reclamation Act, 1952.	In sub-section (2) of section 1, for "West Pakistan, except the Tribal Areas" substitute "Sind".		
			In section 2, clauses (a) and (b) of section 41 and sub-section (1) of section 44, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".		
			Throughout the Schedule—		
			(a) for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".		
			(b) omit "Punjab".		
PART-V—N.W.F.P. ACT AS APPLICABLE TO WEST PAKISTAN					

In sub-section (2) of section 1, for

"West Pakistan, except the Tribal

Areas" substitute "Sind".

The Sugar Factories

Control Act, 1950.

1950

XXII